VILLAGE OF TAHSIS

BYLAW NO. 648, 2022

BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND THE VILLAGE OF TAHSIS ELECTION AND ASSENT VOTING BYLAW NO. 622, 2019

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Tahsis wishes to amend the *Election and Assent Voting Bylaw No.622, 2019* section 4. Elector Registration.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Tahsis, in open meeting assembled, enacts the following amendments to Election and Assent Voting Bylaw No.622, 2019 by deleting section 4 and replacing it with the following:

4. ELECTOR REGISTRATION

- (a) As authorized under section 76(1) of the *Local Government Act*, for all elections and assent voting, the Village will use the most current Provincial List of voters prepared under the Election Act as the register of resident electors.
- (b) As required under section 76(2) of the *Local Government Act*, for all elections and assent voting, the Village will require that the Provincial list of voters becomes the register of resident electors no later than 52 days before general voting day for any election to which the bylaw applies.
- (c) As required under section 76(3) of the *Local Government Act*, for all elections and assent voting, the following applies,
 - a. any previous register of resident electors of the municipality or electoral area is cancelled, effective at the time the Provincial list of voters becomes the register, and
 - b. a person who, on the basis of the Provincial list of voters, appears to meet the qualifications to be registered as a resident elector of the municipality or electoral area is deemed to be registered as such an elector, and
 - c. the Village may have, but is not required to have, advance registration under section 71 for resident electors.

<u>Citation</u>

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Election and Assent Voting Amendment Bylaw No.648, 2022"

READ for the first time this 5th day of April, 2022

READ for the second time this 5th day of April, 2022

READ for the third time this 5th day of April, 2022

Reconsidered, Finally Passed and Adopted this 19 day of April, 2022

ADOPTED BY COUNCIL, SIGNED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER AND SEALED WITH THE SEAL OF THE VILLAGE OF TAHSIS.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original Bylaw No. 648 duly passed by the Council of the Village of Tahsis on the May of APRIL 2022

Corporate Officer